

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE BENCHMARK  
RATES ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case No. 1:13-cv-7789-LGS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF FIFTEEN SETTLEMENT  
AGREEMENTS AND PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE EXTENSIVE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 3

II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SUPPORTS APPROVAL.5

III. THE ERISA OBJECTIONS SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... 6

A. THE SETTLEMENTS CAN RELEASE ERISA CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE “IDENTICAL FACTUAL PREDICATE” OF THE CASE..... 7

B. CLASS PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED ALL CLASS MEMBERS, INCLUDING HYPOTHETICAL CLASS MEMBERS WITH POTENTIAL ERISA CLAIMS. .... 9

1. The objectors have not established that there is a defined subset of class members with plausible ERISA claims. .... 10

2. Class Plaintiffs’ interests are aligned with putative ERISA plaintiffs. .... 11

3. Any incidental release of ERISA claims through the settlements is both fair and reasonable. .... 13

4. Class Plaintiffs have standing to release ERISA claims arising from the “identical factual predicate” of this case..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-4285 (LGS), 2016 WL 4446373 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. et al. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv- 10230, ECF 101-1 (D. Mass. Sept. 15, 2016) .....	15
<i>In re Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	5
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 00 Civ. 0648 (LAK), 2001 WL 170792 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001) .....	14
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Transaction Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-md-02335, ECF 617 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2015) .....	15
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13 MD 2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	4
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253, 268 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	10-11
<i>In re Forcefield Energy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 3020 NRB, 2015 WL 4476345 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2015) .....	12, 13

*Hettinger v. Kleinman*,  
733 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....16

*Indu Craft, Inc. v. Bank of Baroda*,  
47 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1995).....16

*In re Lehman Brothers Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 08 CIV. 5523 (LAK) (GWG), 2012 WL 2478483, (S.D.N.Y. June 29,  
2012) .....8, 16

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....9, 10, 12, 13

*Martinez v. Capital One Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 10-cv-8028 (RJS), 2015 WL 4270172 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2015).....17

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....13

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....10

*Precision Assoc., Inc. v. Panalpina World Trans. (Holding) Ltd.*,  
No. 08-cv-42 (JG)(VVP), 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....5

*Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
273 F.3d 249, 254 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. MDL 14-2522 (PAM), 2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn. May 17, 2017) .....15

*TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.*,  
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....7, 12

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....4

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

*Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.*,  
No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (Aug. 18, 2017)..... 5-6

**Statutes & Rules**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 9(3) .....15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h) .....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....3
